
 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1

2

                   STATE OF MISSOURI

3

               PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

4

5                TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

6

                   Rulemaking Hearing

7

                    October 24, 2013

8

                Jefferson City, Missouri

9

                        Volume 1

10

11

In the Matter of a Proposed      )

12 Rulemaking to Revise Water       ) File No.

Utility Rules to Establish an    ) WX-2013-0448

13 Environmental Cost Adjustment    )

Mechanism                        )

14

15

             MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding,

16                            CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

17

18

19

20

REPORTED BY:

21

Patricia A. Stewart

22 RMR, RPR, CCR 401

Midwest Litigation Services

23 3432 West Truman Boulevard, Suite 207

Jefferson City, Missouri  65101

24 (573) 636-7551

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1 APPEARANCES:

2

3 FOR OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL:

4 Christina Baker, Deputy Public Counsel

P. O. Box 2230

5 Jefferson City, Missouri  65102

(573) 751-5565

6

7 FOR STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION:

8 Kevin A. Thompson, Chief Staff Counsel

Alexander Antel, Legal Counsel

9 P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri  65102

10 (573) 751-6514

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2            JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right.  Let's come to

3 order, please.

4            Good morning everyone.  We're here for a

5 public comment hearing regarding the Commission's

6 proposed rule to create an environmental cost adjustment

7 mechanism for water utilities.  This post rulemaking has

8 been published in the Missouri Register and this hearing

9 was scheduled as part of that filing.

10            As I indicated, this is a rulemaking hearing

11 to take comments; therefore, I do not need to swear in

12 witnesses.  We're not taking evidence.  So we'll just go

13 through the comments.

14            I'll save Staff for last, so the Commission

15 has benefit of their response to any other comments that

16 are made today.

17            I don't really have a set proposal on who

18 goes first but I see Public Counsel is here.

19            Christina, if you'd like to go first.

20            MS. BAKER:  Yes.  Christina Baker for the

21 Office of the Public Counsel.

22            Public Counsel makes no statement of support

23 or in opposition of the changes to the rule but we are

24 available for questions if the bench has any.

25            JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay.  And I see that



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1 Missouri American is here also.  Do you have any

2 statements you'd like to make?

3            MR. KARTMANN:  I'm Frank Kartmann with

4 Missouri American Water Company and I'm the President of

5 Missouri American.

6            I would just say I appreciate the efforts and

7 time invested by the parties in reaching this proposed

8 rulemaking.

9            JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you.

10            Anyone else in the room other than Staff?

11            All right.  We'll go to Staff then.

12            MR. ANTAL:  Your Honor, Alex Antal and Kevin

13 Thompson appearing on behalf of Staff of the Missouri

14 Public Service Commission.

15            We have no comments.  Staff members Jim Busch

16 and Mark Oligschlaeger are present if any questions need

17 to be answered.

18            Thank you.

19            JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Okay.  All right.  I have no

20 questions for anyone, so this is going to be a very

21 short hearing.

22            All right.  With that we are adjourned.

23            WHEREIN, the rulemaking hearing concluded at

24 10:04 a.m.

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1                        I N D E X

2                                            PAGE

3 SPEAKERS

4 Ms. Christina Baker                         3:20

5 Mr.Frank Kartmann4:3

6 Mr. Alexander Antal                         4:12

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1

2

3                 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

4

5            I, Patricia A. Stewart, RMR, RPR, CCR, a

6 Certified Court Reporter in the State of Missouri, do

7 hereby certify that the testimony that appears in the

8 foregoing transcript was taken by me to the best of my

9 ability and thereafter reduced to typewriting by me;

10 that I am neither counsel for, related to, nor employed

11 by any of the parties to the action in which this

12 hearing was taken, and further that I am not a relative

13 or employee of any attorney or counsel employed by the

14 parties thereto, nor financially or otherwise interested

15 in the outcome of the action.

16

17

18

19

20                         __________________________

21                         Patricia A. Stewart

22                         CCR No. 401

23

24

25



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

A

ability 6:9

action 6:11,15

adjourned 4:22

adjustment 1:13

3:6

Alex 4:12

Alexander 2:8

5:6

American 4:1,4,5

answered 4:17

Antal 4:12,12 5:6

Antel 2:8

APPEARANC...

2:1

appearing 4:13

appears 6:7

appreciate 4:6

attorney 6:13

available 3:24

a.m 4:24

B

Baker 2:4 3:20

3:20 5:4

behalf 4:13

bench 3:24

benefit 3:15

best 6:8

Boulevard 1:23

Box 2:4,9

Busch 4:15

C

C 3:1

CCR 1:22 6:5,22

CERTIFICATE

6:3

Certified 6:6

certify 6:7

changes 3:23

Chief 1:16 2:8

Christina 2:4

3:19,20 5:4

City 1:8,23 2:5,9

come 3:2

comment 3:5

comments 3:11

3:13,15 4:15

Commission 1:3

2:7 3:14 4:14

Commission's

3:5

Company 4:4

concluded 4:23

cost 1:13 3:6

counsel 2:3,4,8,8

3:18,21,22 6:10

6:13

Court 6:6

create 3:6

D

D 3:1 5:1

Deputy 2:4

E

E 3:1,1 5:1

efforts 4:6

employed 6:10

6:13

employee 6:13

environmental

1:13 3:6

Establish 1:12

evidence 3:12

F

File 1:12

filing 3:9

financially 6:14

first 3:18,19

foregoing 6:8

Frank 4:3

further 6:12

G

G 3:1

go 3:12,19 4:11

goes 3:18

going 4:20

Good 3:4

H

hearing 1:6 3:5,8

3:10 4:21,23

6:12

Honor 4:12

I

indicated 3:10

interested 6:14

invested 4:7

J

Jefferson 1:8,23

2:5,9

Jim 4:15

JUDGE 1:16 3:2

3:25 4:9,19

K

Kartmann 4:3,3

Kartmann4:3

5:5

Kevin 2:8 4:12

L

L 1:15

LAW 1:16

Legal 2:8

Let's 3:2

Litigation 1:22

M

Mark 4:16

Matter 1:11

mechanism 1:13

3:7

members 4:15

Midwest 1:22

Missouri 1:2,8

1:23 2:5,7,9 3:8

4:1,4,5,13 6:6

morning 3:4

MORRIS 1:15

Mr.Frank 5:5

N

N 3:1 5:1

need 3:11 4:16

neither 6:10

O

O 2:4,9 3:1

October 1:7

Office 2:3 3:21

Okay 3:25 4:19

Oligschlaeger

4:16

opposition 3:23

order 3:3

outcome 6:15

P

P 2:4,9 3:1

PAGE 5:2

part 3:9

parties 4:7 6:11

6:14

Patricia 1:21 6:5

6:21

please 3:3

post 3:7

present 4:16

President 4:4

Presiding 1:15

PROCEEDIN...

1:5

proposal 3:17

proposed 1:11

3:6 4:7

public 1:3 2:3,4,7

3:5,18,21,22

4:14

published 3:8

Q

questions 3:24

4:16,20

R

R 3:1

reaching 4:7

really 3:17

reduced 6:9

regarding 3:5

Register 3:8

REGULATORY

1:16

related 6:10

relative 6:12

REPORTED

1:20

Reporter 6:3,6

response 3:15

Revise 1:12

right 3:2 4:11,19

4:22

RMR 1:22 6:5

room 4:10

RPR 1:22 6:5

rule 3:6,23

rulemaking 1:6

1:12 3:7,10 4:8

4:23

Rules 1:12

S

S 3:1

save 3:14

scheduled 3:9

see 3:18,25

Service 1:3 2:7

4:14

Services 1:22

set 3:17

short 4:21

SPEAKERS 5:3

Staff 2:7,8 3:14

4:10,11,13,15

State 1:2 6:6

statement 3:22

statements 4:2

Stewart 1:21 6:5

6:21

Suite 1:23

support 3:22

swear 3:11

T

take 3:11

taken 6:8,12

testimony 6:7

Thank 4:9,18

thereto 6:14

Thompson 2:8



 RULEMAKING HEARING   10/24/2013

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

4:13

time 4:7

today 3:16

transcript 1:5

6:8

Truman 1:23

typewriting 6:9

U

utilities 3:7

Utility 1:12

V

Volume 1:9

W

water 1:12 3:7

4:4

West 1:23

we'll 3:12 4:11

We're 3:4,12

witnesses 3:12

WOODRUFF

1:15 3:2,25 4:9

4:19

WX-2013-0448

1:12

X

X 5:1

1

1 1:9

10:04 4:24

2

2013 1:7

207 1:23

2230 2:4

24 1:7

3

3:20 5:4

3432 1:23

360 2:9

4

4:12 5:6

401 1:22 6:22

5

573 1:24 2:5,10

6

636-7551 1:24

65101 1:23

65102 2:5,9

7

751-5565 2:5

751-6514 2:10


